
 
 

 
ADDENDUM #2 

GERP RESTROOM AND STORAGE BUILDING 
BID #14/15-001 – PWP# WA-2014-224 

BIDS DUE NO LATER THAN: 1:45 PM ON JUNE 11, 2014 
PUBLIC BID OPENING: 2:00 PM ON JUNE 11, 2014 

 
This addendum is to notify all potential proposers of clarifications made to the Bid documents as stated 
below. 
 
 
DRAWINGS 
 
SHEET NO.  DESCRIPTION 
  
A101  Detail 2 – Enlarged Restroom Plan – Mirror at Sinks: 
 Contractor shall provide a mirror with stainless steel angle frame per the “Toilet 

Accessories Schedule” – Keynote K at Women’s Room 105 as clouded. See 
attached drawing CL-1 and 7/A701. 

 
 
A101 Detail 1 – Floor Plan – Decorative Metal Fence Components at Exterior Condenser: 
 Contractor shall provide a metal fence with the following components: 

• Corner posts - HSS3x3 1/8 galv.  
• Rails - HSS2x2x12ga. galv.  
• Pickets – R 1/8x1 galv. 

 
 
A101 Detail 1 – Floor Plan – Additional water fountain added per 2012 IBC: 
 Contractor shall provide an additional standard freeze resistant drinking fountain 

and relocate the combination Elkay water filling station/drinking fountain per 
attached clarification drawing CL-2 and DF-2. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
CL-1  Enlarged Women’s Restroom Plan Clarification 
CL-2  Water Fountain Station 
CL-3  Drinking Fountain Barrier 
DF-2  Drinking Fountain Specification 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
Please note and adjust your bid according to the revisions, additions, deletions, clarifications or 
modifications as presented on this Addendum #2, which are made a part of this bid.  NOTE: To avoid 
disqualification, this Addendum 2 (and any other addenda) must be signed by an authorized 
representative of the bidding firm in the space provided and must be submitted with your firm’s sealed 
proposal (not later than 1:45 pm on June 11, 2014).  Failure to return this addendum, duly signed, may be 
cause for rejection of the bid.  ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE SIGNED AND PLACED IN 
SEQUENTIAL ORDER AND ATTACHED TO THE FRONT OF THE BID PACKAGE, COMPLETE 
WITH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS. 
 
__________________________  ___________________________ 
CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME  Dan Marran, C.P.M., CPPO 
  Contracts and Risk Manager 
X________________________    
Authorized Signature  June 6, 2014 
 
___________________________ 
Printed Name of Person Signing 



FD

2

A701 8

7

105

Women's
Room

104

Chase
Room

Accessibility signage -
see 4/A101

Accessibility signage
see 4/A101

3' - 0" 2' - 8 1/2" 1' - 10"

3' - 0" 2' - 8 1/2" 1' - 10"

Water heater
see Plumbing

B B

B B

E

1' 
- 6

"

5' 
- 1

"

K

K K

Chase Room signage
see 4/A101

K

Reference:

Golden Eagle Little League Fields
Expansion
Restroom and Storage Building

CL-1

Enlarged Women's Restroom

06/05/14
H+K Project No.:1408

City of Sparks

 1/2" = 1'-0"

1 Enlarged Women's Restroom Plan Clarification



FD

FD

1

A

B

101
Storage

2' - 8"

102
Storage

101

102

6' - 6" 1' - 6"

EQ
EQ

Storage signage -
see 4/A101

CL-3
1

Plumbing Note

DF-1, including waste, vent and water piping, to be
relocated approximately 6’-6” west from its current
location (for a position approximately 8’-0” off the north
wall of the building).  DF-2 to be added to project
scope on the north wall of the building, slightly off
center so freeze proof valve assembly can be
accessed from Storage Room.  DF-2:  Elkay Model
#ECDFPW314FP stainless steel ADA compliant freeze
resistant vandal-resistant wall mount drinking fountain
with wall plate and freeze proof valve assembly.
Provide ½” CW branch line with shut-off valve, and 2”
waste and vent branch lines as required.

DF-1 DF-2

Reference:

Golden Eagle Little League Fields
Expansion
Restroom and Storage Building

CL-2

Water Fountain Stations

06/06/14
H+K Project No.:1408

City of Sparks

 1/4" = 1'-0"

1 Water Fountain Station



Note:
1. See Accessible Drinking Fountain detail for

requirements at drinking fountain.
2. Cast steel flanges shall be welded to pipe verticals

after pipe is install.  Prep welds for paint.
3. Pipe rail and flanges shall be painted.

18"
Clear

4" 13"

CMU wall

Drinking fountain
beyond

1-1/2" dia. Galv. steel
pipe rail - painted

1-1/2" dia. Galv. steel
pipe rail - painted

Core drill and epoxy
grout 4" deep, typ.

Cast steel flange
typ. at verticals

Top horizontal bar
to be level w/ top
of drinking fountain ±

Drinking fountain

Roto-hammer
smooth @ back
plate for flush
installation

18"
Clear

Reference:

Golden Eagle Little League Fields
Expansion
Restroom and Storage Building

CL-3

Drinking Fountain Barrier

06/06/14
H+K Project No.:1408

City of Sparks

 1/2" = 1'-0"

1 Drinking Fountain Barrier



Page 1 98011C (Rev. J - 1/08)

ECDFPW314FP

Installation/Care/Use Manual
Soft Sides

™
 Freeze Resistant Fountain

IMPORTANT! INSTALLER PLEASE NOTE.
THE GROUNDING OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SUCH AS TELEPHONE, COMPUTERS, ETC. TO
WATER LINES IS A COMMON PROCEDURE. THIS GROUNDING MAY BE IN THE BUILDING OR MAY
OCCUR AWAY FROM THE BUILDING. THIS GROUNDING CAN CAUSE ELECTRICAL FEEDBACK
INTO A FOUNTAIN, CREATING AN ELECTROLYSIS WHICH CAUSES A METALLIC TASTE OR AN
INCREASE IN THE METAL CONTENT OF THE WATER. THIS CONDITION IS AVOIDABLE BY USING
THE PROPER MATERIALS AS INDICATED. ANY DRAIN FITTINGS PROVIDED BY THE INSTALLER
SHOULD BE MADE OF PLASTIC TO ELECTRICALLY ISOLATE THE FOUNTAIN FROM THE BUILDING
PLUMBING SYSTEM.

IMPORTANT
ALL SERVICE TO BE PERFORMED BY AN AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSON

To assure you install this model easily and correctly, PLEASE READ THESE SIMPLE
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE STARTING THE INSTALLATION. CHECK YOUR
INSTALLATION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER
APPLICABLE CODES. After installation, leave these instructions inside the fountain for
future reference. This Freeze Resistant Fountain is shipped in two separate cartons.
The second carton contains the Freeze Resistant Package LKFRB1 that is installed on
an interior heated wall. The interior space must maintain a minimum temperature of 50°
F (10° C). Refer to the Freeze Resistant Package for the rough-in dimensions for instal-
lation.

Installer



Page 298011C (Rev. J - 1/08)

ECDFPW314FP

LE
G

E
N

D
A

 =
 R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

E
D

 W
A

T
E

R
 S

U
P

P
LY

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
.  

3/
8 

O
.D

. U
N

P
L

A
T

E
D

   
   

 C
O

P
P

E
R

 T
U

B
E

 C
O

N
N

E
C

T
 S

T
U

B
B

E
D

 1
-1

/2
" 

(3
8m

m
) 

F
R

O
M

 W
A

L
L

.
   

   
 S

H
U

T
  O

F
F

 B
Y

 O
T

H
E

R
S

.
B

 =
 R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

E
D

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

 W
A

S
T

E
 O

U
T

L
E

T
 1

-1
/4

" 
O

.D
. D

R
A

IN
.

N
O

T
E

: R
E

IN
F

O
R

C
E

 T
H

E
 W

A
L

L
 IN

 T
H

E
 S

H
A

D
E

D
 A

R
E

A
S

E
C

D
F

P
W

31
4F

P
C

M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 B

O
LT

 A
N

D
 A

C
C

E
S

S
 H

O
L

E
 L

A
Y

O
U

T

F
IG

. 1



Page 3 98011C (Rev. J - 1/08)

ECDFPW314FP

E
C

D
F

P
W

31
4F

P
C

R
O

U
G

H
-I

N
 D

R
A

W
IN

G

1.
 W

al
l s

h
o

u
ld

 a
lr

ea
d

y 
b

e 
fr

am
ed

 f
o

r 
th

e 
fo

u
n

ta
in

s 
u

si
n

g
 d

im
en

si
o

n
s 

sh
o

w
n

 in
 F

ig
. 1

. S
ho

w
n 

di
m

en
si

on
s 

pe
rta

in
 to

 in
st

al
la

tio
n 

lo
ca

tio
n.

   
Th

es
e 

di
m

en
si

on
s 

ar
e 

re
qu

ire
d 

fo
r c

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 A

N
S

I S
ta

nd
ar

d 
A

11
7.

1.
 a

nd
 A

D
A 

(F
ra

m
in

g 
sh

ow
n 

fo
r r

ef
er

en
ce

 o
nl

y)
.

2.
 R

em
o

ve
 b

o
tt

o
m

 c
o

ve
rs

 f
ro

m
 f

o
u

n
ta

in
s 

an
d

 s
av

e 
th

e 
sc

re
w

s.
3.

 I
n

st
al

l 
th

e 
fo

u
n

ta
in

s 
us

in
g 

bo
lts

 a
nd

 w
as

he
rs

 (
pr

ov
id

ed
). 

Ti
gh

te
n 

se
cu

re
ly.

4.
 A

tt
ac

h
 d

ra
in

 t
u

b
es

 to
 fo

un
ta

in
s 

an
d 

cu
t t

o 
re

qu
ire

d 
le

ng
th

 u
si

ng
 th

e 
fre

ez
e 

re
si

st
an

t b
ox

es
 a

s 
gu

id
es

.
5.

 I
n

st
al

l 
fr

ee
ze

-r
es

is
ta

n
t 

b
o

xe
s 

- s
ee

 b
ox

 in
st

ru
ct

io
ns

.
6.

 R
ep

la
ce

 b
ot

to
m

 c
ov

er
s.

F
IG

. 2



Page 498011C (Rev. J - 1/08)

ECDFPW314FP

FIG. 6 FIG. 7

FIG. 3 FIG. 4

See Fig. 7

See Fig. 3 FIG. 5

CABLE SHEATH ADJUSTMENT

To Increase Free Play

To Reduce Free Play

Note: Fountain Style May Vary



Page 5 98011C (Rev. J - 1/08)

ECDFPW314FP

The freeze resistant package must be mounted on an interior wall in a heated area.  The room temperature of the interior
heated area must be 50° F (10° C) or higher. The freeze resistant package may be surface or recessed mounted.  If recess
mounted the surface of the cover must be flush with the interior wall surface.  The package is furnished with screws for
mounting the cover to the box.  If the box is recess mounted, do not fasten the top and bottom of the cover to the box.  Use
the holes on the front only.

1. Assemble the operating cable to the fountain bracket.  (Fountain should be mounted to exterior wall)  Create a loop in
the cable and thread the free end of the cable through the wall into the freeze resistant box.  The adjustment nuts should
be in the middle of threaded area on the operating cable.  See Figure 7

2. Connect free end of operating cable to the valve-operating bracket.  The end of the cables must be recessed into the
indents on the pivot brackets.

3. Remove cable free play by adjusting the jam nuts on the ends of the operating cable.  See Figure 4

4. Connect water line from fountain bubbler into freeze resistant box.  The connection to the box uses a quick connect
water fitting.  Position the water line, in the fountain, to drain back into interior mounted box.  Any water left standing, in
the exterior line, can freeze.

To insert tubing, push tube straight into fitting until it reaches a positive stop.  To remove tubing from the fittings, relieve
water pressure, push in on dark gray collar while pulling out on the tubing.  See Figure 9

5. Connect drain and water supply lines to the freeze resistant fountain.  Refer to Figure 1 for component positions.  Inline
strainer must be used on the inlet water line.

Start-up

1. Turn on building water supply and check all connections for leaks.  Repair as required.

2. Stream height is factory set at 35 PSI.  If stream height needs to be changed adjust the regulator in the freeze resistant
package. Clockwise adjustment raises stream height, counter clockwise adjustment will lower stream.

3. Adjust operating cable as required.  Cable system should have a minimal amount of free play to allow for proper valve
operation.  If the system is too tight the valve will stay in the on position creating constant water flow.  Too much free
play will result in non-operation of the valve with the push-buttons.

4. Note:  Water from the drain back tube in the freeze resistant package, will continue to run while the valve is actuated.

5. After cable system is adjusted properly stuff flexible insulation into any openings between the outside wall and the
interior box.

6. Recheck all connections.  If all connections are leak free replace cover on the freeze resistant box and fountain.

FIG. 8

NOTE: WATER FLOW DIRECTION

BUILDING WATER
INLET

SERVICE STOP
(NOT FURNISHED)

1/4" O.D. TUBE
WATER INLET

3/8" O.D. UNPLATED
COPPER TUBE CONNECT
COLD WATER SUPPLY

TUBE IS
SECURED

IN POSITION

SIMPLY PUSH IN
TUBE TO ATTACH

PUSH IN COLLET
TO RELEASE TUBE

PUSHING TUBE IN BEFORE
PULLING IT OUT HELPS TO

RELEASE TUBE

FIG. 9

OPERATION OF QUICK CONNECT FITTINGS



Page 698011C (Rev. J - 1/08)

ECDFPW314FP

FOR PARTS, CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DISTRIBUTOR OR CALL 1.800.323.0620
ELKAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY • 2222 CAMDEN COURT • OAK BROOK, IL 60523 • 630.574.8484

PART NO.ITEM NO.

PARTS LIST

Drain - Strainer
Bracket-Regulator Mounting
Push Button
Push Button Sleeve
Bracket-Basin
Bracket-Basin Pivot
Retainer
Snap Bushing
Bumper-Reg. Valve Assy
Cap Screw
Screw #10 X .50 Pinned Torx
Fountain Arm - Long
Bottom Cover Plate - Long
Back Panel
Hex Nut
Push Button (Extension)
Gasket
Bubbler - Nipple
Bubbler Assembly
Poly Tubing (Cut To Length)
Mounting Plate Assy
Drain - Tailpipe
Drain Adapter
Gasket - Tail Pipe
Pivot Rod
Washer - Flat .339/.359ID Steel
Screw - Mach. 5/16-18 x 3/4
Bit-Pinned Torx

40575C
28824C
45662C
45737C
27945C
27946C

40206000
50198C
51667C
75672C
75570C
28790C

55000665
28290C
40045C
55919C

100322740560
15009C
98118C
56092C
28286C
45679C
45805C
50074C
70379C
75541C

111577243890
75520C

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
NS

DESCRIPTION

FIG. 13

FIG. 11

FIG. 12

FIG. 10

FIG. 10

19

20

11   13 22,23,24

18

17

14

21

26, 27

25

2

9
15

7

5

8

6
12

1

3

4

10

16

8


	GERP Restroom-Addendum 2-TEXT
	CL-1  Enlarged Women's Restroom Plan Clarification
	CL-2  Water Fountain Station
	CL-3  Drinking Fountain Barrier
	DF-2

